
Town of Maggie Valley  
2025-2026 Fee Schedule 

Rates effective 7/1/2025 

 
 
Planning & Zoning Fees 
Commercial Plan Review – Greater than 20,000 Sq Ft   $500 
Commercial Plan Review – Less than 20,000 Sq Ft    $300 
Zoning Compliance/Conformance Permit     $75 
Zoning Verification Letter       $0 
Reissuance Fee for any of the following after 12 months or if changes are requested $25 
 
Subdivisions 
Major Subdivision        $200 per lot 
A subdivision of land involving more than four (4) lots or requiring new street construction or right-of-way 
dedication or requiring utility extension or utility easement dedication. 
 
Minor Subdivision        $100 per lot 
A subdivision of land involving no new street construction or no right-of-way dedication, or no utility extension 
or utility easement dedication, where four (4) or fewer lots results after the subdivision is completed. 
 
Family Subdivision        $0 no fee 
A subdivision of land into two (2) or more parcels or lots for the purpose of conveying the resulting parcels or 
lots to a grantee or grantees who are any degree of lineal kinship to the grantor, or to a grantee or grantees 
who are within three (3) degrees of collateral kinship to the grantor. Degrees of kinship shall be computed in 
accordance with G.S. 104A-1. 
 
Lot Line Adjustment/Recombination     $0 no fee 
 
Dwelling Unit Fee 
Dwelling Unit Fee – Single Family Dwelling     $500 
Dwelling Unit Fee – Multi-Family Structure Detached   $500 per unit 
Garage/Accessory Dwelling Units      $250 per unit 
 
Flood Plain Development Permits 
A Flood Plain Development Permit shall be in addition to the subdivision fee if required. 
 
Flood Plain Development Permit Commercial    $100 
Flood Plain Development Permit Residential    $25 
Flood Plain Verification Letter      $25 

 



Sign Permits 
Sign Permit – Permanent       $75 
Sign Permit – Attached       $50 
Sign Permit – Temporary       $25 
 
Request for Special Exception, Variance, Appeal, Conditional Use Permit 
Special Exception, Variance, Appeal, Conditional Use Permit - Commercial $400 
Special Exception, Variance, Appeal, Conditional Use Permit - Residential $300 
Special Exception, Variance, Appeal, Conditional Use Permit – Multi-Family $400 
Appeal           $0 
 
Request for Rezonings and Text Amendments 
Rezoning request less than one (1) acre      $225 
Rezoning request between one (1) and three (3) acres   $350 
Rezoning request between four (4) and nine (9) acres   $475 
Rezoning request more than ten (10) acre     $600 
Conditional rezoning request less than one (1) acre   $325 
Conditional rezoning request between one (1) and three (3) acres  $450 
Conditional rezoning request between four (4) and nine (9) acres  $575 
Conditional rezoning request more than ten (10) acres   $700 
Text Amendments        $250 
 
The applicant shall pay the exact fee of a legal ad placed in the local newspaper if required 160D-602. 
  



Administrative Fees 
 
Public Document Requests 
Public Records – Thumb Drives      $5 each 
Duplicate Receipts        $0.20 each 
Requested Public Documents       $0.20 per copy 
Requested Public Documents emailed     $0 no fee 
 
Private Document Requests 
Private Copies (no color copies)      $0.20 per page 
Emailing and Scanning services are not provided 
Notary services are not provided 
Faxing services are not provided 
 
Miscellaneous Fees 
Collection of excess volume of yard waste     $125 per dump truck load 
    (more than one dump truck per year)  
Maggie Valley Police Officer Contract Labor     $50 per hour 
Bank Returned Item        $25 
Bank Returned Item for Tax Payment $25 or 10% of check or electronic 

transfer, whichever is greater, max 
of $1,000 

 
ABC Fees (due annually April 30) 
On Premise Malt Beverage       $15 annually 
Off Premise Malt Beverage       $5 annually 
On Premise Wine         $15 annually 
Off Premise Wine        $10 annually 
 
Pavilion Rental Fees 
Maggie Valley Resident Base Rate      $20 per hour (3 hour minimum) 
Outside Maggie Valley Base Rate      $30 per hour (3 hour minimum) 
Includes an hour before for set-up and an hour after for clean-up at no additional charge 
Winter Rate (between October 15-April 15)     $50 for 1st 3 hours heat charge + 
          $20 each additional hour for heat 
Event Rental (shows, classes for profit, entrance charge, etc.)  $250 plus heat fee if winter 
Deposit (refunded if key returned and facility clean)   $250 
 
Festival Grounds Rental Fees 
Lease Fee         $700 per day 
Excess levels of electricity surcharge      $1,500 paid prior to event 
Maggie Valley Police Officer (Mandatory if event has alcohol sales) $50 per hour 
Maggie Valley Public Works employee     $40 per hour 
Overnight Camping        $35 per night, per camper 
Event Rental (shows, classes for profit, entrance charge, etc.)  $250 plus heat fee if winter 
Deposit (refunded if key returned and no damages)   $1,500 
  



Sewer and Solid Waste Fees 
Inside Sewer 
Inside with water minimum up to 3,000 gallons usage   $20.30 
Inside with water per 1,000 over minimum     $7.10 
Inside without water 2 bedrooms      $34.50 
Inside without water 3 bedrooms      $41.60 
Inside without water 4+ bedrooms      $48.70 
 
Dellwood Sewer 
Dellwood Road with water minimum up to 3,000 gallons usage  $20.30 
Dellwood Road with water per 1,000 over minimum   $10.20   
Dellwood Inside without water 2 bedrooms    $40.70 
Dellwood Inside without water 3 bedrooms    $50.90 
Dellwood Inside without water 4+ bedrooms    $61.10 
 
Outside Sewer 
Outside with water minimum up to 3,000 gallons usage   $41.80 
Outside with water per 1,000 over minimum    $11.55 
Outside without water 2 bedrooms      $147.00 
Outside without water 3 bedrooms      $155.00 
Outside without water 4+ bedrooms     $162.00  
 
Campgrounds/RV Parks 
Minimum up to 3,000 gallons usage- 
Sites   Inside  Outside 
0-25 sites  $71.59  $119.22 
26-50 sites  $119.22 $166.86 
51-75 sites  $166.86 $214.65 
76-100 sites  $214.65 $262.32 
101-125 sites  $262.32 $310.03 
126-150 sites  $310.03 $357.72 
151+ sites  $357.72 $405.41 
 
Inside Corporate limits - $7.10 per 1,000 gallons over minimum 
Outside Corporate limits - $11.55 per 1,000 gallons over minimum 
 
Sewer Capacity Capital Charge 
Inside rate        $810 per bedroom/RV site 
Inside Dellwood Road rate      $950 per bedroom/RV site 
Outside rate - Requires signing an Annexation Agreement  $1,240 per bedroom/RV site  
Inside Minimum Commercial rate     $1,500 
Outside Minimum Commercial rate     $2,025 
*New construction will require a minimum of two (2) bedrooms 
 
Solid Waste 
Solid Waste Collection Fee      $8.00 per month 
Lost or stolen replacement toter fee     $100 


